
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
22 October 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 

ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 30th October, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 3 September 2019 
  
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Waste Services Contract  
 

13 - 22 

 The report provides an update on the new Waste Services Contract which started 
on 1 March 2019, with the new and improved recycling services introduced on 
30 September 2019.  The report also brings forward proposals for the Christmas 
collection arrangements.  
 

5. Review of Car Parking Fees and Charges  
 

23 - 50 

 The report brings forward recommendations for existing car parking fees and 
charges for implementation from 1 April 2020.  The report also seeks approval for 
the introduction of charges in a number of the Council’s smaller car parks, 
highlights a review of initiatives to improve digital access for customers, highlights 
the intention to introduce electric charging points and confirms concessionary 
parking arrangements for the Blood Transfusion Service and Breast Screening 
Unit in Tonbridge.  
 

6. Provision of Public Conveniences  
 

51 - 60 

 The report provides an update on the implementation of the approved way forward 
regarding the provision of the Council’s existing public conveniences.  
 

7. Review of Fees and Charges  
 

61 - 70 

 The joint report sets out the proposed fees and charges for the provision of 
services in respect of household bulky refuse and fridge/freezer collections, 
“missed” refuse collections, stray dog redemption fees, pest control, food 
certificates, contaminated land monitoring and private water supplies from 1 April 
2020.  
 

8. Provision and Operation of Bus Shelters  
 

71 - 74 

 The report brings forward a proposed new and improved Agreement for the 
provision and operation of bus shelters.  
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

75 - 76 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 
 
 
 



 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

77 - 78 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

79 - 80 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr M O Davis (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr G C Bridge 

Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr S M Hammond 
Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr A P J Keeley 
 

Cllr D Keers 
Cllr A Kennedy 
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr J L Sergison 
Cllr T B Shaw 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 3rd September, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr A P J Keeley, Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, Cllr J L Sergison, 
Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, V M C Branson, A E Clark, N J Heslop, 
P M Hickmott, B J Luker and H S Rogers were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D A S Davis, 
D Keers and R V Roud 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

SSE 19/16  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

SSE 19/17  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 11 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 19/18  
  

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
Decision Notice D190061MEM 

 
The report of the Management Team gave details of the motion on 
climate change approved by the Council on 9 July 2019 and set out an 
approach to addressing the issues involved and bringing forward a Draft 
Climate Change Strategy by May 2020. 
 
Members were invited to contribute to the shaping of the strategy by 
sending initial thoughts and comments to the Scrutiny and Partnerships 
Manager.  It was noted that, following approval of the draft by the 
Council, there would be a period of public consultation to inform the final 
strategy.  In the meantime it was agreed that all reports should include a 
section on assessment of climate change impact. 
 

RECOMMENDED:  That the timescale for delivery of the Draft Climate 
Change Strategy, as set out in the report, be endorsed. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

3 September 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

SSE 19/19  
  

WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT  
 
Decision Notice D190062MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the new Waste Services Contract which 
started on 1 March, including the improved recycling services due to 
commence on 30 September 2019.  Details were given of key contractor 
performance indicators, the uptake of the opt-in garden waste service 
and arrangements for marketing and communication with residents on 
the new service.  Reference was also made to the proposed timeframe 
for the implementation of the revised bring bank sites and arrangements 
for communal bins.  Members’ assistance was sought in disseminating 
information to their residents. 
 

RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) progress made in the implementation of the new waste contract 

be noted; 
 

(2) a further update on the mobilisation of the new service 
arrangements be presented at the next meeting of the Advisory 
Board on 30 October 2019; 
 

(3) the proposed approach to the roll-out of communal bins be 
approved; and 
 

(4) the proposed timeframe for the implementation of the revised 
bring bank site arrangements be approved. 

 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

SSE 19/20  
  

FORMER JOCO PIT - LANDFILL GAS INVESTIGATION  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the outcomes of the detailed landfill gas 
investigation at the former Joco Pits site in Borough Green.  Since the 
gas risk for the majority of the site had been confirmed as “very low” to 
“low”, it was concluded that it did not need to be classed as a “special 
site” under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 although 
monitoring would be maintained on a quarterly basis.  The report 
highlighted lessons that would be applied to future investigations on 
other sites.  It was confirmed that the relevant pages on the Council’s 
website would be updated accordingly. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

3 September 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

SSE 19/21  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

30 October 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the new Waste Services Contract which 

started on 1st March 2019, with the new and improved recycling services 

introduced on 30th September 2019.  The report also brings forward 

proposals for the Christmas collection arrangements. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The Council’s Waste Services Contract was tendered in partnership with 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.  Urbaser was appointed as the successful 

contractor by Cabinet on the advice of this Board, and commenced the delivery 

of the new contract on 1st March 2019.   

In summary:- 

 the contract covers the collection of household refuse and the cleansing of 

streets across the boroughs of Tonbridge & Malling and Tunbridge Wells [in 

Tonbridge and Malling this involves circa 54,500 households]; 

 between 1st March – 29th September 2019 the contract matched the service 

delivery arrangements in the previous contract; 

 on the 30th September 2019 the new improved household recycling 

collection service was introduced, including weekly food waste, plastic 

bottles, trays, pots and tu
[...]
mented. 

1.12 Policy Considerations 

1.12.1 Communications 

1.12.2 Community 

1.12.3 Customer Contact 

1.12.4 Procurement 

1.13 Recommendations 

1.13.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:- 

i) progress made with the mobilisation of the new service arrangements be 

noted;  

ii) the existing Marketing Plan be updated by the end of the calendar year in 

liaison with the Waste Contract Member Group, and an allocation of £40,000 

be made in the 2020/21 revenue budget; and 

iii) the proposed Christmas collection arrangements outlined in the report be 

noted. 

The Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals contained 

in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Darren Lanes 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Page 20



ANNEX 1

Waste & Recycling Contract

Detailed Marketing/ Communications Plan - Update
As at 16/08/19

Service 

changes Nov 18 Dec 18 Jan 19 Feb 19 Mar 19 April 19 May 19 June 19 July 19 Aug 19 Sept 19 Oct 19 Nov 19 Dec 19 Jan 2020Feb 2020Mar 2020
Activity 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 19 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30

Schedule

1 Urbaser Introduction leaflet mailed to all residents COMPLETED

2 New Service flyer mailed out with Council Tax bills COMPLETED

3 New Service Website Live COMPLETED

4 Joint press release on new contract start COMPLETED

5 New service pull up banners displayed PROGRESSED/ONGOING

6 T&M New contract starts with 'AS' IS Service COMPLETED

7 Garden Waste Early Bird sign up period  COMPLETED

8 Social Media Posts - Garden Waste Sign up COMPLETED

9 Facebook Ads - Garden Waste sign up COMPLETED

10 Posters Displayed - Garden Waste sign Up  COMPLETED

11 Local Newspaper Advertising - Garden Waste sign up COMPLETED

12 Digital Marketing Campaign  Garden Waste
[...]
lectric/hybrid vehicles. 
 
1.26 Equality Impact Assessment 

 
1.26.1  The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 

on end users. 

Page 44



 23  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

 

1.26.2 Blue Badge holders can park free of charge in the Council’s car parks for up to 

23 hours.  For Blue Badge holders living in a parking permit area, a Resident 

Parking Permit is not required as long as the valid Blue Badge and clock is 

correctly displayed.The Blue Badge scheme has recently been extended by 

Central Government to include people with “hidden disabilities”.  This includes 

people with learning disabilities, autism and mental health conditions. 
 
1.27 Policy Considerations 

 

1.27.1  Asset Management 
 
1.27.2  Community 

 
1.27.3  Customer Contact 
 
1.27.4 Climate Change 

 
1.28 Recommendations 

 
1.28.1  It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that it APPROVE the following proposals 

with effect from 1st April 2020; 
 

1) Introduce the schedule of charges for short and long stay parking in 

Tonbridge shown in Table 1; 
 

2) Revise the parking arrangements at Tonbridge Castle to maximise 

public use whilst still retaining appropriate parking arrangements for 

staff; 

 

3) Adopt the schedules of Peak and Off-Peak Season ticket charges in 

Tonbridge shown in Tables 2 and 3; 
 

4) Increase Ryarsh Lane annual season ticket charges to £255; 
 
5) Introduce the schedules of charges for short stay parking in West 

Malling shown in Table 5; 
 

6) Introduce the schedule of charges for Blue Bell Hill car park shown in 
Table 6; 

 
7) Introduce the schedule of charges for parking in Borough Green Western 

Road car park shown in Table 7; 
 

8) Increase Residents Permits to £45 per year, and introduce a rising scale of 
charges for those parking more than 2 car in the road; 

 
9) Introduce the schedule of charges for Business Permits and 

dispensations shown in Table 8; 

Page 45



 24  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

 
10) Visitor permits be retained at £12 for a book of 10 permits, with the current 

offer of 10 free permits to new applicants retained; 
 

12) Introduce the schedule of charges for Haysden and Leybourne 

Lakes Country Parks shown in Table 9; 

 
13) Introduce the schedule of charges for on-street pay & display parking in 

Tonbridge shown in Table 10, and incorporate the existing parking bays in 
the northern end of the High Street and Lyons Crescent; and 

 
14) Parking charges on Sundays  and Bank Holidays remain free of charge. 
 
 

1.28.2  It is further RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:- 
 

1) Car parking charges be introduced to the Council’s existing car parks in 

Aylesford, Martin Square Larkfield and Snodland as outlined in the report, 

and a period of formal consultation be undertaken in accordance with the 

requirements of Statutory Regulations; 

2) A Capital Plan evaluation be undertaken for consideration at the Finance, 

Innovation and Property Advisory Board for the provision of new parking 

machines, CCTV (subject to the outcome of Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee), signage and improvements in Aylesford, Martin Square 

Larkfield and Snodland car parks, Tonbridge Castle Grounds and on street 

parking bays in Tonbridge High Street and Lyons Crescent; 

3) A report be presented to a future meeting of the Board on initiatives to 

support the priorities outlined in the Council’s Digital Strategy; 

4) The Parking Service back office administration system be upgraded with 

the existing suppliers;  

5) Parking initiatives to support the Council’s commitment to a sustainable 

low-carbon future be incorporated in the emerging Climate Change 

Strategy, with a report on the introduction of electric car charging points 

across the Council’s car parks being considered at a future meeting of this 

Board; 

6) The parking concessions for the Blood Transfusion Services and Breast 

Screening Unit outlined in the report be approved; 

7) The possibility of additional parking provision in the Castle Fields area of 

Tonbridge be investigated; and 

8) The long term future of the Sovereign Way East car park be reviewed as 

part of a future review of assets in Tonbridge Town Centre to determine the 

best use of the site. 

Page 46



 25  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Andy Edwards 

Andy Bracey 

Neil Lawley 
Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance & Transformation 

 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE - NEW P&D AREAS

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100023300

Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right
2019. OS 100030994.

O Map Dated: 03 Sep 2019Scale 1:1,250 Page 49

abeng
Polygon

abeng_1
Polygon

abeng_2
Callout
9 existing limited waiting spaces to become P&D

abeng_3
Polygon

abeng_4
Callout
6 existing limited waiting spaces to become P&D

abeng_5
Callout
3 existing limited waiting spaces to become P&D

jlsssl
Typewritten Text
ANNEX 1 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

30 October 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 PROVISION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the implementation of the approved way 

forward regarding the provision of the Council’s existing public 

conveniences. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 At Cabinet on 14th February 2019 the following recommendations were agreed:- 

 subject to agreement with the existing contractor, the existing public convenience 

cl
[...]
il be advised that if it remains unwilling to accept the 

transfer of the public convenience in the village, the facility will be closed 

and the Estates Services Manager will be requested to bring forward 

proposals for the future use/disposal of the site; 

3) the Corporate Support Manager implement a programme of improvements 

to the public conveniences that are to be retained or transferred; 

4) the transfer arrangements with Parish/Town Councils commence on 1st 

April  2021, and the current cleansing contract be extended for a period of 

13 months; 

5) at the appropriate time during 2021/22, a consultation be undertaken with a 

view to updating the Special expenses policy to reflect the new 

arrangements for the provision of public conveniences as a concurrent 

function; 

6) the Parish/Town Councils, legal fees associated with the transfer be met by 

the Borough Council and  alongside this Members consider the principle of 

supporting the Parish/Town Council’s financially with a one-off payment; 

Page 57



 8  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

the Council seeks quotations for cleansing those public conveniences 

being retained in Tonbridge and at ‘strategic sites’; and 

7) the anticipated cost saving from the new arrangements be reflected in the 

Council’s revenue estimates from April 2022.   

 

Background papers: contact: Simon Collard 

Katie Iggleden 
Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 
 

Page 58



ANNEX 1 
 

Map of Public Conveniences in Tonbridge & Mailing 
 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
StreetScene&EnvAB-KD-Part 1 

Public 

05 November 2018 
 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

30 October 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services,  

Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health and  

Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 

Summary 
 

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for the provision of 

services in respect of household bulky refuse & fridge/freezer collections, 

“missed” refuse collections, stray dog redemption fees, pest control, food 

certificates, contaminated land monitoring and private water supplies from 1st 

April 2020. 

 
1.1 Introduction 

 

1.1.1 In bringing forward the charging proposals for 2020/21 consideration has been 

given to a range of factors, including the Council’s overall financial position, market 

position, trading patterns, the current rate of inflation and customer feedback. 
 

1.1.2 The proposed charges for 2020/21 have also taken into account the set of guiding 

principles for the setting of fees and charges approved by Members of the Finance, 

Innovation and Property Advisory Board and reproduced below for the benefit of 

this Board: 
 

1) Fees and charges should reflect the Council's key priorities and other 

corporate aims and priorities recognising there may be trade-offs as these 

are not mutually exclusive; 
 

2) Fees and charges should have due regard to the Council's Medium Term 

Financial Strategy; 
 

3) If there is to be a subsidy from the Council tax payer to the service user this 

should be a conscious choice; 
 

4) The Council should look to maximise income subject to market conditions, 

opportunities and comparable charges elsewhere, in the context of its key 

priorities and other corporate aims and priorities; 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 
StreetScene&EnvAB-KD-Part 1 

Public 

05 November 2018 

2 
 

 

 

5) Fees and charges should normally be reviewed at least annually (unless 

fixed by statute or some other body); 
 

6) Fees and charges should not be used to provide a subsidy from the Council 

tax payer to commercial operators; 
 

7) There should be consistency between charges for simi
[...]
have seen a decline in 

this service over recent years which is reflected in the estimated full 

year income. 
 

Page 67



 44  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

Service Current 
Charge 

Proposed 
Charge 
2020/21 

Income Full 
Year 2020/21 

Carrying out 
sampling and risk 
assessment of 
private water 
supplies 

£60.00 per 
hour (1 hour 

minimum 
charge) plus 

VAT 

£63.00 per hour (1 hour 

minimum charge) plus 

VAT 

£750 

 
 
 
 
 

1.11 Legal Implications 
 

1.11.1 The Council has lawful authority to set fees which allow recovery of its 

reasonable costs. 

1.12 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.12.1 The increase in fees proposed is intended to ensure that the income 

derived covers the costs to the Council in providing a service. 
 

1.13 Risk Assessment 
 

1.13.1 A decision is required now on the proposed fee structure for these 

activities to ensure that the Council has timely and up-to-date 

arrangements in place to administer service requests when received 
 

1.14 Equality Impact Assessment 
 

1.14.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived 

impact on end users. 
 

1.15 Recommendations 
 

1.15.1 It is RECOMMENDED to CABINET that:- 

 

i) the scale of charges for household bulky refuse & fridge/freezer 

collections, “missed” refuse collections, stray dog redemption 

fees, pest control, food certificates, contaminated land monitoring 

and private water supplies as detailed in the report be approved; 

 

ii) the above charges be implemented from 1st April 2020. 

 
 
 
 

Page 68



 45  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-KD-Part 1 Public 30 October 2019 

The Directors confirm that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 

approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework. 
 

Background papers:  

 

contact: Darren Lanes 

Linda Hibbs 

  

Nil  

 

Robert Styles  

Director 

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD
Wednesday, 30th October, 2019
Present:

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr D J Cooper,
Cllr D A S Davis,
Cllr
S M Hammond,
Cllr
M A J Hood,
Cllr F A Hoskins,
Cllr
A P J Keeley,
Cllr
D Keers,
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge,
Cllr
R V Roud,
Cllr
J L Sergison,
Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Miss G E Thomas
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, T Bishop,
M D Boughton, V M C Branson, M A Coffin, R W Dalton, N J Heslop,
P M Hickmott, S A Hudson, Mrs F A Kemp, D W King, D Lettington,
Mrs R F Lettington,
B J Luker,
Mrs A S Oakley,
W E Palmer,
M R Rhodes, H S Rogers, N G Stapleton, K B Tanner, Mrs M Tatton,
M Taylor, D Thornewell and C J Williams were also present pursuant
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell
(Vice-Chairman) and A Kennedy
PART 1 - PUBLIC

SSE 19/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Chairman, Councillor M Davis, declared an interest in sections 1.7
and 1.8 of the report on the Review of Car Parking Fees and Charges on
the grounds that his firm was a major purchaser of season tickets and
off-peak season tickets in Tonbridge. He withdrew from the meeting
during consideration of and voting on these sections of the report. In the
absence of the Vice-Chairman, it was proposed, seconded and agreed
that Councillor D Davis chair the meeting for this element of the report.
SSE 19/23 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 3 September 2019 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET
SSE 19/24 WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT
Decision Notice D190077MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services provided an update on the new Waste Services Contract which
had started on 1 March 2019 and the new and improved recycling
1

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

30 October 2019

services introduced on 30 September 2019. The report also brought
forward proposals for the Christmas collection arrangements.
In response to a presentation given by Urbaser, Members expressed
serious concerns about the contractor’s performance following the
implementation of the new household recycling service with particular
reference to the food waste collection, the non-completion of rounds and
‘missed’ collections and lack of crew familiarisation with new rounds.
Concern was also expressed about the ‘mop-up’ arrangements for
undertaking non-completed rounds on the following day and the
completion of missed collections; the lack of clarity of the scale of the
problem and how it would be resolved and the impact of the current
standard of service on residents, Members, the officer team and to the
reputation of the Council. In response to a question from a Member,
Urbaser agreed to consider a funding contribution towards additional
staff costs incurred by the Borough Council.
A number of Members reported that the new arrangements for recycling
were welcomed by their residents.
Particular reference was made to the need to provide clear information
on a daily basis to the Borough Council, together with the development
of an Action Plan by Urbaser for the resolution of the problems which
could be circulated to all Members and reported to the cross-party
Waste Contract Member Group.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

progress made with the mobilisation of the new service
arrangements be noted;

(2)

the existing Marketing Plan be updated at the end of the calendar
year in liaison with the Waste Contract Member Group and an
allocation of £40,000 be made in the 2020/21 revenue budget;

(3)

the proposed Christmas collection arrangements outlined at
section 1.7 of the report be noted;

(4)

an Action Plan to resolve the current issues be developed by
Urbaser and circulated to all Members; and

(5)

a progress report be submitted to the next meeting of the crossparty Waste Contract Member Group.

SSE 19/25 REVIEW OF CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services and the Director of Finance and Transformation brought
forward proposals for fees and charges for existing car parking to be
2

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

30 October 2019

implemented from 1 April 2020. In addition, the report sought approval
for the introduction of charges in a number of the Council’s smaller car
parks, highlighted a review of initiatives to improve digital access for
customers and the intention to introduce electric charging points and
confirmed parking arrangements for the Blood Transfusion Service and
the Breast Screening Unit in Tonbridge.
RECOMMENDED: That,
(1)

subject to consideration of the consultation referred to at
paragraph 1.22 of the report, Cabinet be commended to approve
the following proposals with effect from 1 April 2020:1.

introduce the schedule of charges for short and long stay
parking in Tonbridge as shown in Table 1 of the report;

2.

revise the parking arrangements at Tonbridge Castle to
maximise public use whilst still retaining appropriate parking
arrangements for staff;

3.

adopt the schedules of Peak and Off-Peak Season Ticket
charges in Tonbridge as shown in Tables 2 and 3;

4.

increase Ryarsh Lane annual season ticket charges to £255;

5.

introduce the schedules of charges for short stay parking in
West Malling shown in Table 5;

6.

introduce the schedule of charges for Blue Bell Hill car park
shown in Table 6;

7.

introduce the schedule of charges for parking in Borough
Green Western Road car park shown in Table 7;

8.

increase Residents Permits to £45 per year and introduce a
rising scale of charges for those parking more than 2 cars in
the road;

9.

introduce the schedule of charges for Business Permits and
dispensations shown in Table 8, subject to consideration of
a ‘means tested regime’ at the next annual review;

10. visitor permits be retained at £12 for a book of 10 permits,
with the current offer of 10 free permits to new applicants
retained;
11. introduce the schedule of charges for Haysden and
Leybourne Lakes Country Parks shown in Table 9;

3

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

30 October 2019

12. introduce the schedule of charges for on-street pay &
display parking in Tonbridge shown in Table 10 and
incorporate the existing parking bays in the northern end of
the High Street and Lyons Crescent; and
13. parking charges on Sunday and Bank Holidays remain free
of charge.
(2)

the following be commended to Cabinet:1.

car parking charges be introduced to the Council’s existing
car parks in Aylesford, Martin Square Larkfield and
Snodland, as outlined in the report, and a period of formal
consultation be undertaken in accordance with the
requirements of Statutory Regulations;

2.

a Capital Plan evaluation be undertaken for consideration at
the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board for the
provision of new parking machines, CCTV (subject to the
outcome of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee), signage
and Improvements in Aylesford, Martin Square Larkfield and
Snodland car parks, Tonbridge Castle Grounds and on
street parking bays in Tonbridge High Street and Lyons
Crescent;

3.

a report be presented to a future meeting of the Street
Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board on
initiatives to support the priorities outlined in the Council’s
Digital Strategy;

4.

the Parking Service back office administration system be
upgraded with the existing suppliers;

5.

parking initiatives to support the Council’s commitment to a
sustainable low-carbon future be incorporated in the
emerging Climate Change Strategy, with a report on the
introduction of electric car charging points across the
Council’s car parks being considered at a future meeting of
the Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board;

6.

the parking concessions for the Blood Transfusion Services
and Breast Screening Unit, as outlined in the report, be
approved;

7.

the possibility of additional parking provision in the Castle
Fields area of Tonbridge be investigated; and

4

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

30 October 2019

8.

the long term future of the Sovereign Way East car park be
reviewed as part of a future review of assets in Tonbridge
Town Centre to determine the best use of the site.
*Referred to Cabinet
SSE 19/26 PROVISION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services provided an update on the implementation of the approved way
forward regarding the provision of the Council’s existing public
conveniences.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the transfer of the public conveniences to the relevant
Parish/Town Council be progressed in liaison with the Finance,
Innovation and Property Advisory Board;

(2)

Hadlow Parish Council be invited to reconsider its decision to
decline the transfer in light of the financial arrangements accepted
by other Parish/Town Councils. Hadlow Parish Council be
advised that if it remains unwilling to accept the transfer of the
public convenience in the village, the facility will be closed and
proposals brought forward for the future use/disposal of the site.

(3)

a programme of improvements to the public conveniences that
are to be retained or transferred be implemented;

(4)

the transfer arrangements with Parish/Town Councils commence
on 1 April 2021, and the current cleansing contract be extended
for a period of 13 months;

(5)

at the appropriate time during 2021/22, a consultation be
undertaken with a view to updating the Special Expenses Policy
to reflect the new arrangements for the provision of public
conveniences as a concurrent function;

(6)

the Parish/Town Councils’ legal fees associated with the transfer
be met by the Borough Council and, alongside this, the principle
of supporting the Parish/Town Councils financially with a one-off
payment be considered by Members;

(7)

the Council seeks quotations for cleansing those public
conveniences being retained in Tonbridge and at ‘strategic sites’;
and

(8)

the anticipated cost saving from the new arrangements be
reflected in the Council’s revenue estimates from April 2022.
*Referred to Cabinet
5

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

30 October 2019

SSE 19/27 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services, the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
and the Director of Finance and Transformation set out the proposed
fees and charges for the provision of services in respect of household
bulky refuse and fridge/freezer collections, “missed” refuse collections,
stray dog redemption fees, pest control, food certificates, contaminated
land monitoring and private water supplies from 1 April 2020.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the scale of charges for household bulky refuse and fridge/freezer
collections, “missed” refuse collections, stray dog redemption
fees, pest control, food certificates, contaminated land monitoring
and private water supplies, as detailed in the report, be approved;
and

(2)

the above charges be implemented from 1 April 2020.
*Referred to Cabinet

SSE 19/28 PROVISION AND OPERATION OF BUS SHELTERS
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services brought forward details of a proposed new and improved
Agreement for the provision and operation of bus shelters located across
the Borough.
RECOMMENDED: That the Council enters into an improved 5 year
Agreement with Clear Channel UK Ltd for the provision and operation of
Bus Shelters across the Borough.
*Referred to Cabinet
SSE 19/29 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 11.15 pm

6

